

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 436

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06/12/2023


UPGRADATION OF ROADS UNDER PM GRAM SADAK YOJANA


436  SHRI NABAM REBIA:

SHRI NARHARI AMIN:

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA DUBEY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the State-wise details regarding road length sanctioned and completed under the scheme for last five years; and

(b) the State-wise details of funding provided for upgradation of existing roads under the scheme?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) The State/UT-wise details of road length sanctioned and completed under Pradhan

Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last five years and the current year is given in Annexure-I.


(b)   The funds for implementation of PMGSY works are released by the Ministry of Rural

Development to the concerned State/UTs considering the State/ UT as a unit. The fund release is based on the value of balance works in hand, execution capacity of the State/ UTs, unspent balance available with them etc. The State-wise details of fund released under PMGSY in the corresponding period is given in Annexure-II.


**********


ANNEXURE-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q.No. 436 due for reply on 06.12.2023


Sr.N

o.
State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 (as on

30.11.2023

Road

Length

Sanctio

ned

(km)

Road

Length

Compl

eted

(km)

Road

Length

Sanctio

ned

Road

Length

Comple

ted

Road

Length

Sanctio

ned

Road

Length

Comple

ted

Road

Length

Sanctio

ned

Road

Length

Comple

ted

Road

Length

Sanctio

ned

Road

Length

Comple

ted

Road

Length

Sanctio

ned

Road

Length

Comple

ted

1 Andaman

And

Nicobar

39 0 0 0 97 31 0 14 0 31 0 32

2 Andhra

Pradesh
547 337 1577 301 1439 531 25 1282 0 1051 916 240

3 Arunachal

Pradesh
4979 1318 551 1731 0 1795 0 598 0 1204 721 146

4 Assam 1796 4295 1721 3646 2760 2682 0 2164 996 624 0 190
5 Bihar 686 4220 3046 719 1354 2255 189 1862 4705 1961 0 1490
6 Chhattisgar

h
2666 3112 5467 1952 1882 4689 0 3034 615 670 0 122

7 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Gujarat 0 14 0 0 3015 202 0 1009 0 824 0 323
9 Haryana 0 5 0 0 1906 224 590 1384 0 414 0 300
10 Himachal

Pradesh
2221 1334 1251 1087 0 1916 0 1624 440 1126 2683 250

11 Jammu

And

Kashmir

4298 1559 680 1175 0 3167 0 3283 1217 462 400 531

12 Jharkhand 698 3570 2223 1408 0 2008 2115 995 3182 1053 45 412
13 Karnataka 0 6 3195 6 2182 566 0 2560 230 1629 0 214
14 Kerala 112 314 0 126 105 77 582 67 0 133 595 137
15 Madhya

Pradesh
13 4521 1473 1872 4779 2958 5408 4444 999 3732 0 487

16 Maharashtr

a
0 267 454 120 2582 181 344 199 2552 1133 0 936

17 Manipur 1721 852 325 754 0 893 0 684 0 1340 0 5
18 Meghalaya 2174 211 101 274 0 728 0 826 443 481 0 62
19 Mizoram 498 267 194 345 0 246 0 346 0 192 0 13
20 Nagaland 261 209 228 189 0 36 0 198 0 69 511 13
21 Odisha 4793 8101 97 5294 5420 1840 3999 2819 0 2668 0 1626
22 Puducherry     0 0 106 0 0 0 0 38 0 24
23 Punjab 0 247 0 29 2056 1 28 289 0 453 0 749
24 Rajasthan 0 2528 2198 103 3623 1856 0 3255 2384 544 0 529
25 Sikkim 121 352 0 68 0 157 0 141 0 282 0 14
26 Tamilnadu 1285 2167 1044 1066 2151 871 1254 2063 0 847 0 543
27 Tripura 9 169 307 85 0 109 0 172 232 123 0 35
28 Uttar

Pradesh
926 1688 287 376 6188 718 12307 3368 0 5011 0 4566

29 Uttarakhan

d
6199 1756 906 2036 0 3365 1157 2061 1091 904 0 82

30 West

Bengal
2502 5111 0 2180 0 2179 0 526 857 123 0 68

31 Telangana 0 381 247 206 2337 315 59 631 326 496 27 116
32 Ladakh 372 63 79 151 0 86 0 109 418 139 0 40
  Total: 38916 48977 27652 27299 43982 36680 28057 42009 20686 29758 5898 14295


ANNEXURE-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q.No.436 due for

reply on 06.12.2023

(Release Rs. in crore)


State

Central share released

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
(as on

30.11.2023)
Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
0.00 0.00 0.00 9.22 12.22

0.00

Andhra Pradesh 243.88 476.27 53.20 50.00 644.13 24.44

Arunachal Pradesh 1350.00 1123.00 952.31 1090.60 1018.74 3.20

Assam  2542.76 2401.88 2516.62 1591.50 664.91 0.00

Bihar   140.00 286.70 49.13 375.00 1443.23 491.37

Chattisgarh 664.39 1614.60 924.48 394.41 995.87 92.025

Goa  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gujarat 0.00 0.00 79.08 195.50 266.63 180.84

Haryana 13.20 16.03 0.00 353.23 168.25 37.35

Himachal Pradesh   703.37 1284.89 745.24 517.45 624.76 367.00

Jammu & Kashmir   590.77 695.50 1727.30 1328.34 717.00 710.00

Jharkhand 757.32 214.41 293.50 0.00 332.63 242.05

Karnataka  47.19 534.24 49.29 704.25 720.47 1.39

Kerala 105.88 48.64 89.97 0.00 106.76 1.24

Madhya Pradesh 1057.49 1308.97 1099.54 1392.25 1557.47 58.59

Maharashtra  6.75 150.00 0.00 0.00 743.00 306.63

Manipur 293.63 263.85 420.66 742.00 744.98 0.00

Meghalaya 196.42 357.00 355.29 483.92 405.89 0.00

Mizoram 51.32 576.06 1.59 74.34 584.20 2.08

Nagaland  149.63 88.89 72.89 145.31 183.15 56.21

Odisha 2535.18 798.11 774.29 404.12 1235.88 813.50

Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.66 24.72 0.27

Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 68.59 231.06 215.10

Rajasthan 150.05 184.74 237.15 917.51 199.90 134.41

Sikkim 199.40 4.39 195.50 107.28 263.33 0.84

Tamil Nadu 619.14 308.46 265.38 440.00 613.70 182.25

Tripura 73.31 10.64 69.57 73.88 267.59 0

Uttar Pradesh  370.17 78.07 123.90 1418.55 2068.57 1748.93

Uttarakhand 988.23 554.90 1536.27 787.00 1297.16 185.00

West Bengal  1426.98 348.25 969.31 49.94 381.03 2.14

Telangana 112.77 267.38 0.00 86.38 321.43 131.96

Ladakh 0.00 0.00 50.00 140.79 109.97 37.50

Total 15389.23 13995.87 13651.46 13952.99 18948.61 6026.31

